
 

___________________________________________________________________ 
Damian Allen 
Chief Executive 
 
Issued on: 22nd November 2021 
 
Governance Services Officer for this meeting 
Rachel Wright Tel:  01302 737662 

 

  
 
Doncaster Metropolitan Borough Council 
www.doncaster.gov.uk 
 
 
 

 

Agenda  
___________________________________________________________________ 
To all Members of the 

 

REGENERATION & HOUSING OVERVIEW & 
SCRUTINY PANEL 

 
Notice is given that a Meeting of the above Panel is to be held as follows: 

  
Venue:     Council Chamber, Floor 2, Civic Office, Waterdale, Doncaster 
 
Date:       Tuesday, 30th November, 2021 
 
Time:      10.00 am 
_______________________________________________________________ 
PLEASE NOTE: Due to restrictions arising from the Covid-19 pandemic, there will be 
limited capacity in the public gallery for observers of the meeting.  If you would like to 
attend to observe in person, please contact the Governance Team on telephone 
01302 734941 or 01302 735682 to request a place no later than 12 noon Friday 26th 
November 2021.  Please note that the pre-booked places will be allocated on a ‘first 
come, first served’ basis and once pre-booked capacity has been reached there will 
be no further public admittance to the meeting.  For those who are attending the 
meeting, please bring a face covering, unless you are exempt. 
 
BROADCASTING NOTICE:  This meeting is being filmed for subsequent broadcast 
via the Council’s web site.  The Council is a Data Controller under the Data Protection 
Act and images collected during this recording will be retained in accordance with the 
Council’s published policy.  Please be aware that by entering the meeting, you accept 
that you may be filmed and the images used for the purpose set out above. 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



Items for Discussion            Page No 
 

1.   Apologies for absence. 
   

 

2.   To consider the extent, if any, to which the public and press are to be 
excluded from the meeting.   
 

 

3.   Declarations of Interest, if any.   
 

 

4.   Minutes of the meeting held on 13th October 2021.   
 

1 - 6 

5.   Public Statements - [A period not exceeding 20 minutes for 
statements from up to 5 members of the public on matters within the 
Committees remit, proposing action(s) which may be considered or 
contribute towards the future development of the Committees Work 
Programme].   
 

 

A.  Items where the Public and Press may not be excluded. 
 

 

6.   Update on the Delivery of Management of Doncaster Markets.  
 

7 - 16 

7.   Town Centre Economy.   
 

17 - 26 

8.   Overview and Scrutiny Work Plan and the Councils Forward Plan of 
Key Decisions.  
 

27 - 40 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Members of the Regeneration & Housing Overview & Scrutiny Panel  
 

Chair – Councillor Majid Khan 
Vice-Chair – Councillor David Nevett 

 
Councillors Duncan Anderson, Iris Beech, Steve Cox, Sue Farmer, Sophie Liu, 
John Mounsey and Gary Stapleton 
 
Invitee:  Mark Whitehouse (Union representative) 
 

 
 
 



 

DONCASTER METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

REGENERATION & HOUSING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANEL 
 

WEDNESDAY, 13TH OCTOBER, 2021 
 

A MEETING of the REGENERATION & HOUSING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
PANEL was held at the COUNCIL CHAMBER, CIVIC OFFICE, DONCASTER on 
WEDNESDAY, 13TH OCTOBER, 2021 at 11.30 AM 

 
PRESENT: 
 
Chair - Councillor Majid Khan 
 
Councillors David Nevett, Duncan Anderson, Iris Beech, Steve Cox, Sue Farmer, 
Sophie Liu and Gary Stapleton 

 
 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
Phil Holmes, Director Adults Health and Well-being 
Dave Richmond, Chief Executive St Leger Homes 
Mark Steward, Head of Service Access to Homes 
  
APOLOGIES: 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor John Mounsey 

 
 

  ACTION 
 

1  TO CONSIDER THE EXTENT, IF ANY, TO WHICH THE PUBLIC AND 
PRESS ARE TO BE EXCLUDED FROM THE MEETING.  
 

 

 There were no items on the agenda. 
 

 

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST, IF ANY.  
 

 

 There were no declarations made. 
 

 

3  MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 3RD MARCH, 2021  
 

 

 RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 3rd March 2021, 
be agreed as a correct record. 
 

 

4.  PUBLIC STATEMENTS   
 

 

 There were no public statements made. 
 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



 

5.  UPDATE ON TEMPORARY ACCOMMODATION USE AS PART OF 
HOMELESSNESS DELIVERY.  
 

 

 The Panel was presented with a report relating to homelessness and 
outlined the duty to provide temporary accommodation to certain 
prescribed groups, namely those with dependent children or deemed 
to be vulnerable. 
 
Members were reminded of the increasing demand for temporary 
accommodation, which were twofold:   
 
Firstly the additional duties for local authorities following the 
introduction of the Homelessness Reduction Act;  and  
 
secondly the ‘Everyone In’ programme as a result of the Corona Virus 
Pandemic ensuring all rough sleepers, including individuals who would 
not normally be owed a duty, to be provided temporary 
accommodation. 
 
During discussion, the following areas were addressed by the Panel: 

 
Good practice during the pandemic – it was stressed there was 
already a lot of good practice in Doncaster through partnership working 
and the complex lives alliance.  This had provided a positive position at 
the beginning of the pandemic.  The following areas were dicussed. 

 

 The partnership was able to utilise hotels within the borough.  This 

was an area the partnership wished to develop as part of the 

supporting pathway model;   

 The Tenancy Sustainment Team supported residents early with 

financial support to ensure they retained their tenancies and 

moving forward wished to continue supporting people early when 

in temporary accommodation, ensuring they were tenancy ready; 

 Supporting people with rent payments in advance, including the 

development of rent guarantee schemes, was an area to 

investigate with the private sector;
[...]
s booked by visitors, this 
may be a time when out of authority housing could be considered.   
 
At all times the Authority ensure people stay local with their 
communities and support network however it was acknowledged there 
was a legal duty to find reasonable accommodation when someone 
presents themselves as homeless.  To prevent the need for placement, 
a safe location in temporary accommodation where appropriate, close 
to networks needs to be allocated.  If accommodation was not available 
then emergency accommodation would be sought in hotels however 
families being placed in hotels would be avoided as much as possible. 
If the above placements could not be made then accommodation 
outside the borough would be sought.  Anyone placed outside the 
borough would only be temporary and the priority would be to return 
them to Doncaster Borough as quickly as possible.  It was recognised 
that in some circumstances accommodation could be available within 
the Borough but may not be safe for the person seeking 
accommodation. 

 
Housing Allocations – It was explained that there had been a massive 
rise in demand of people requiring local authority accommodation and 
the type of properties available tended to be static.  For example, the 
number of houses becoming available reduced by 30% over the last 
year.   
 
With regard to the “HomeChoice” banding system 95% of people who 
needed a home had been placed directly in the Gold and Platinum 
level over the last year.  Therefore it had become more difficult to 
house people in the lower bands if they were seeking a specific tight 
geographical area.  It was noted that the Allocations Policy would be 
reviewed in 2022 with a review of the use of housing stock being 

Page 4



 

considered in the future. 
 
With regard to tenants being moved to a different property, because 
where they were living was deemed to be temporary, it was explained 
that the position was not the same for each person.  If a person or 
family was happy to stay in the accommodation and it met their needs, 
they could remain.  However, in some instances the balance may not 
be right, for example, if a three bedroomed property was required for 
the family and they were currently in a two bedroomed, then a 
measured approached would be required to move the family to the 
right property. 
 
It was also explained that if people remained in temporary 
accommodation in areas that had a very low turnover, then temporary 
accommodation would reduce even further.  A good spread was 
required to be provided across the Borough. 
 
With regard to the percentage of people entering local authority 
housing from the private sector for non-payment of rent, it was agreed 
that a response would be provided following the meeting. 
 
The Local Authority approaching the private sector to use temporary 
urgent accommodation was addressed, however it was noted that the 
sector was experiencing the same demand and need.  It was also 
explained that unfortunately the private sector did not see people in 
Council properties as being in a stable economic position that could 
guarantee rent. 
 
Rent Holiday - the Panel was reminded of this provision during the 
pandemic, for the people who needed it.  It was acknowledged that 
some people were impacted severely but others remained in 
employment.  It was noted that rent performance last year had 
improved on the previous year and the opinion was that people found 
themselves in a better position because they were not spending on 
holidays or going out and therefore prioritised paying rent and bills. 
 
Nomination rights to non St Leger properties – it was explained that the 
question raised could not be answered at this meeting but noted that 
each scheme had an individual Agreement for housing rights.  It was 
explained how the “HomeChoice” letting system worked within these 
Agreements. 
 
Military veterans – in response to a question relating to a charity 
providing 10 bungalows to assist military veterans, it was explained 
that a response would be provided following the meeting. 
 
It was explained that housing priority was provided for Doncaster’s 
veterans and they were automatically placed in Gold and Platinum 
bands when seeking accommodation.  Doncaster’s  Armed Forces 
Covenant and that Councillor Mark Houlbrook, Cabinet Member for 

Page 5



 

Sustainability add Waste was the Local Authority’s Armed Forces 
Champion, was noted. 
 
A Member stressed that he was a veteran and feedback he had 
received was positive with regard to the Armed Forces Covenant and 
wished to record thanks for the support being provided. 
 
RESOLVED:  that the report and discussion, be noted. 
 

6.  OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PLAN AND THE COUNCIL'S 
FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS  
 

 

 The Senior Governance Officer presented the Work Plan and Forward 
Plan for Key Decisions to the Panel for its consideration. 
 
RESOLVED:  that the Work Plan and Forward Plan of key decisions, 
be noted. 
 

 

 

Page 6



www.doncaster.gov.uk 

 
 

Report 
____________________________________________________________________ 
 

 
                 

To the Chair and Members of the  
Regeneration and Housing Scrutiny Panel 
 
REPORT TO PROVIDE AN UPDATE ON THE DELIVERY OF MANAGEMENT OF 
DONCASTER MARKETS 
 

Relevant Cabinet 
Member(s) 

Wards Affected Key Decision 

Councillor P Cole All No 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1 This report provides an update on the progress to date relating to the delivery 

of management of Doncaster and Mexborough Markets by Market Asset 
Management (Doncaster) Ltd. The report will highlight the management 
progress from April 2020 to September 2021. The report will be succinct and 
will concentrate on the KPIs, contractual matters and notable events.  

 
EXEMPT REPORT 
 
2 This report is not exempt.   
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3 It is recommended that the Elected Members note this update report. 
 
WHAT DOES THIS MEAN FOR THE CITIZENS OF DONC
[...]
ll Covid restrictions in July. This has 
allowed MAM to increase the number of events they hold which in turn drove 
footfall levels. Events included the Delicious Doncaster Food Festival, the 
Young Traders regional final both in July. The Doncaster Business Chamber 
Networking event on the 22 September was held in the Wool Market, bringing 
together a wide variety of local and regional businesses.  

 
16 CAST held their Roundabout Theatre event in the Market Square, supporting 

trade within the Wool Market and surrounding commercial ventures, offering 
an exciting opportunity for local people to experience theatre in an entirely 
new setting.   

 
17 Currently there are a number of proposals being developed to improve the 

markets estates. The first proposal is within the Wool Market where an active 
leisure zone is to be developed in place of a number of retail units to boost 
income and support the food and beverage areas. This will include 
shuffleboard, interactive dart games, retro arcade games and duck pin 
bowling. These entertainment units will be built by MAM contractors over the 
winter. 

 
18 The better a market, the higher the performance of a town centre which 

increases its competitive edge over neighbouring towns. MAM and DMBC are 
achieving this in a collaborative approach. Markets are seen as the creation 
of a place where locals and tourists can frequent, generating atmosphere, 
supporting local businesses and in turn increasing town centre footfall. 

 
OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
19 This is an update report, there are no options to be considered. 
 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDED OPTION 
 
20 Recommend that the update report is noted. 
 
IMPACT ON THE COUNCIL’S KEY OUTCOMES 
 
21 

 Outcomes Implications  
 Doncaster Working: Our vision is for 

more people to be able to pursue their 
ambitions through work that gives 
them and Doncaster a brighter and 
prosperous future; 
 

 Better access to good fulfilling 
work 

 Doncaster businesses are 
support
[...]
rward by 
MAM would be beneficial to all parties.    

 
CONSULTATION 
 
29 None required - this is an update report. 
 

Page 12



BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
30 None 
 
GLOSSARY OF ACRONYMS AND ABBREVIATIONS  
 
MAM  Market Asset Management 
 
REPORT AUTHOR & CONTRIBUTORS 
 
Drew Oxley 
Head of Trading Services 
Telephone: 01302 862236 
Email: drew.oxley@doncaster.gov.uk  
 
Helen Flint 
Policy & Insight Officer 
Telephone: 01302 736 297 
Email: helen.flint@doncaster.gov.uk  
 
 
 

Debbie Hogg 
Director of Corporate Resources 

 

 

 

Page 13

mailto:drew.oxley@doncaster.gov.uk
mailto:helen.flint@doncaster.gov.uk


www.doncaster.gov.uk 

Appendix 1 – KPI data from MAM (Doncaster) Ltd 
 
Summary Data of Occupancy Levels in Doncaster and Mexborough Estate (table 1) 
  

DONCASTER  Total Units   % Occupancy 

Total Lettable units 165     

Baseline (31.05.2019) 127   76.97% 

Q1 (30.06.2019) 126   76.36% 

Q2 (30.09.2019) 136   82.42% 

Q3 (31.12.2019) 142   86.06% 

Q4 (31.03.2020)  137   83.03% 

Q1 (30.06.2020)  140   85.89% 

Q2 (30.09.2020) 135  82.82% 

Q3 (31.12.2020) 135  81.65% 

Q4 (31.03.2021) 128  82.05% 

Q1 (30.06.2021) 130  82.80% 

Q2 (30.09.2021) 135  85.99% 

    

    

MEXBOROUGH Total Units   % Occupancy 

Total Lettable units 40     

Baseline (31.05.2019) 39   97.50% 

Q1 (30.06.2019) 37   92.50% 

Q2 (30.09.2019) 37   92.50% 

Q3 (31.12.2019) 36   90.00% 

Q4 (31.03.2020)  36   87.80% 

Q1 (30.06.2020) 38  92.68% 

Q2 (30.09.2020) 34  82.93% 

Q3 (31.12.2020) 35  85.37% 

Q4 (31.03.2020) 35  85.37% 

Q1 (30.06.2021) 35  85.37% 

Q2 (30.09.2021) 35  85.37% 
 

P
age 14



 
Occupation Rates and Voids for Doncaster Estate 
 
 

 
 
Occupation Rates and Voids (Mexborough Estate) 
 

 
 

Quarter 1 

(19/20)

Quarter 2 

(19/20)

Quarter 3 

(19/20)

Quarter 4 

(19/20)

Quarter 1 

(20/21)

Quarter 2 

(20/21)

Quarter 

3 (20/21)

Quarter 4 

(20/21)

Quarter 1 

(21/22)

Quarter 2 

(21/22)

No of 

Units

Total Sq 

M

Occ. 

Units

Occ. Sq 

M
O
[...]
he amount of money spent 
within the town centre has returned to pre-pandemic levels. 

 
 
EXEMPT REPORT 
 
5. This report is not exempt 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
6. Members of the Regeneration and Housing Scrutiny Panel are asked to note and 

comment on the information provided 
 
WHAT DOES THIS MEAN FOR THE CITIZENS OF DONCASTER? 
 
7. The performance of the economy impacts all citizens of Doncaster, the pandemic 

period has been a significant challenge for all sectors of the town centre economy 
and will continue to be for the foreseeable future 

 

Date:      30/11/2021 

Page 17

Agenda Item 7



BACKGROUND 
 
8. Impact from COVID 
 
 Doncaster town centre, like all physical economic centres, has spent much of the 

previous 19 months under some form of trading restriction, causing sharp declines 
in the economic output of the town centre. The impact of these restrictions has 
been unequal, sectors that are reliant on face-to-face interactions such as 
hospitality or leisure have been and continue to face the most challenges 

 
9. Centre for Cities data estimates that Covid disruption has caused an 18% drop in 

the town centre economy across all settings. 
  

10. The Covid 19 pandemic will continue to disrupt the performance of major economic 
centres such as Doncaster town centre for the foreseeable future, although metrics 
measuring the economic success of the town centre are improving – footfall, 
spend, void rate – external influences continue to pose a challenge and reduce the 
resilience of the town centre economy.  

 
11. Potential for future covid restrictions, changes to national economic policy and 

irreversible consumer habits have accelerated the direction change of economic 
centres. It is likely that over the next 5 years the town centre will look differently to 
how it does today, it is predicted that there will be a reduction in the retail offer, 
replaced by an increase in hospitality, leisure, and residential settings. This 
transformat
[...]
@doncaster.gov.uk 
 
Chris Dungworth, Head of Service Business Doncaster 
01302 737857 Chris.Dungworth@doncaster.gov.uk 
 
Dan Swaine 
Director of Economy & Environment  

Page 25

mailto:Andrew.McMahon@doncaster.gov.uk
file:///C:/Users/annetted/AppData/Local/Microsoft/Windows/INetCache/Content.Outlook/ASIICAIE/Chris.Dungworth@doncaster.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



  ** 
Please note dates of meetings/rooms/support may change 

FP – Forward Plan Decision 
CR, CM or AS – Officer Responsible 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY WORK PLAN 2021/22 
 

 
OSMC H&ASC O&S CYP O&S R&H O&S  C&E O&S 

May 

 
Friday 4th June, 2021 at 

3.30pm, MS Teams 
-   

  Work Planning Meeting    

June 

Thurs 3rd June 2021 at 
10am,  MS Teams 

 
Tues 15th June 2021 at 

10am,  MS Teams 
Wed 9th June 2021 at 
10.30am,  MSTeams 

Monday 7th June 2021 at 
2pm,  MS Teams 

 Work Planning Meeting   Work Planning Meeting  Work Planning Meeting  Work Planning Meeting 

Thurs 24th June 2021 at 10am 
Council Chamber (AS/RW) 

    

 Qtrly Finance &  
Performance Report – Qtr 4 
(c) 

o DMBC 
o SLHD 
o DCST 

 Youth Justice Plan (c) 

 Edenthorpe Neighbourhood 
Plan (c) 

    

July 

 
Thurs 1st July 2021 at 10am- 

MS Teams 
Briefing Session (CR) 

Thurs 22nd July 2021 at 
4.30pm Cancelled 

Tues10th August 2021 at 
9am Briefing Meeting  

 
Wed 28th July 2021 at 10am, 

Council Chamber (CM) 

 

 Asset Based Community 
Development and Well 
Doncaster – update and 
Annual Report.  Links with 
Localities, Adult Social Care 
addressing the way people 
live day to day, with a focus 
on local communities 
becoming healthier. (c) 

  

 Sustainability/ 
Environmental Strategy 
update and next steps – 
111 actions and 
maximising funding (c) 

 NEW Social Inclusion 
Alliance Update (c) 

 

P
age 27

A
genda Item

 8



  ** 
Please note dates of meetings/rooms/support may change 

FP – Forward Plan Decision 
CR, CM or AS – Officer Responsible 

 
Tuesday 3rd August, 2021 at 
9.30am – MS Teams
[...]
nt Budget 
2022/23 
 
 

Mayor Ros 
Jones 
 

Council, 
Cabinet 
 

Faye Tyas, Chief 
Financial Officer and 
Assistant Director of 
Finance  
faye.tyas@doncaster
.gov.uk 
 
 

 
 

Open 
 
 

28 Feb 2022 
 

To approve the Treasury 
Management Strategy 
Statement 2022/23 - 2025/26. 
 
 

Mayor Ros 
Jones 
 

Cabinet, 
Council 
 

Faye Tyas, Chief 
Financial Officer and 
Assistant Director of 
Finance  
faye.tyas@doncaster

 
 

Open 
 
 

P
age 39



8 

.gov.uk 
 
 

1 Mar 2022 
 

St Leger Homes Performance 
Report 2021/22 Quarter 3 
 
 

Councillor 
Glyn Jones, 
Deputy Mayor, 
Portfolio 
Holder for 
Housing and 
Business. 
 

Cabinet 
 

Julie Crook Tel: 
01302 862705, Dave 
Richmond, Chief 
Executive, St Leger 
Homes of Doncaster  
dave.richmond@stle
gerhomes.co.uk 
 

 
 

Open 
 
 

 

P
age 40


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the meeting held on 13th October 2021
	6 Update on the Delivery of Management of Doncaster Markets
	7 Town Centre Economy
	8 Overview and Scrutiny Work Plan and the Councils Forward Plan of Key Decisions
	Forward Plan




Minutes of the meeting


 

DONCASTER METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

REGENERATION & HOUSING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANEL 
 

TUESDAY, 30TH NOVEMBER, 2021 
 

A MEETING of the REGENERATION & HOUSING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
PANEL was held at the , DONCASTER on TUESDAY, 30TH NOVEMBER, 2021 at 
10.00 AM 

 
PRESENT: 
 
Chair - Councillor Duncan Anderson 

 
Councillors Iris Beech, Steve Cox, Sue Farmer, John Mounsey and 
Gary Stapleton 
 
Invitee: -   
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
Councillor Phil Cole – Cabinet Member for Finance & Trading Services 
Councillor Jane Kidd – Chair of Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
Debbie Hogg – Director of Corporate Resources 
Dan Swaine – Director of Economy & Environment 
Hayden Ferriby – Director of Market Asset Management 
Chris Dungworth - Head of Service, Business Doncaster 
Andrew Mcmahon – Development Officer, Business Doncaster 
Drew Oxley – Head of Trading Services 
Mark Whitehouse - Unite Union Representative  
 
  
APOLOGIES: 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Majid Khan, David Nevett 
and Sophie Liu 

 
 

  ACTION 
 

9   TO CONSIDER THE EXTENT, IF ANY, TO WHICH THE PUBLIC AND 
PRESS ARE TO BE EXCLUDED FROM THE MEETING.  
 

 

 There were no items on the agenda. 
 

 

10   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST, IF ANY.  
 

 

 There were no declarations made. 
 

 

11   MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 13TH OCTOBER 2021   



 

 

 That the minutes of the meeting held on 13th October 2021, be agreed 
as a correct record. 
 

 

12   PUBLIC STATEMENTS - [A PERIOD NOT EXCEEDING 20 MINUTES 
FOR STATEMENTS FROM UP TO 5 MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC ON 
MATTERS WITHIN THE COMMITTEES REMIT, PROPOSING 
ACTION(S) WHICH MAY BE CONSIDERED OR CONTRIBUTE 
TOWARDS THE FUTURE DEVELOPMENT OF THE COMMITTEES 
WORK PROGRAMME].  
 

 

 There were no public statements made. 
 

 

13   UPDATE ON THE DELIVERY OF MANAGEMENT OF DONCASTER 
MARKETS  
 

 

 The Panel received a report that provided an update on the progress 
and delivery of Management of Doncaster Markets, this included KPI’s, 
contractual matters and notable events.  
 
In addition to support the report, an overview was provided by Drew 
Oxley, Head of Trading Services and Hayden Ferriby, Director of 
Market Asset Management. The areas highlighted to the panel were as 
follows: 
 

 How the markets traded safely throughout Covid. 

 Occupancy trends and the changing occupancy throughout the 
pandemic, highlighting successful expansions for some traders. 

 Footfall and footfall trends since 2018 including throughout 
Covid. 

 Turnover for the market traders over the last few years. 

 Marketing – the types of marketing used eg. Social media in 
partnership with traders, and the expansion of the marketing 
team. 

 New projects for the market including some new events planned 
for the future.  

 Maintenance and operations of Doncaster market – including a 
staffing restructure across the market estate. 

 New building works and the upgrading and maintenance of all 
the existing sites including Mexborough markets and plans for 
the future.   

 Development of new proposals to transform under-utilised areas 
of the market, and how to make best use of those spaces.  

 
Councillors thanked Officers for the presentation and then explored the 
following topics in more detail; 
 
Events – Members were keen to understand the events that MAM had 
arranged at the markets and it was explained there had was an Record 

 



 

Fair  that took place regularly throughout the year, Makers Markets and 
smaller pop-up events around people starting their own business, and 
Asian markets. It was reported that all events were well attended and 
that that the Makers Market and a Christmas Market were planned for 
2022. 
 
Communications – The Panel were informed that there was a 
messaging system used between MAM and stall-holders where traders 
could communicate as individuals or a group, and they could use this 
to direct message any of the Markets Senior Management Team. 
In regards to advertising events, social media was the preferred 
method of communication, with newspapers and printed material used 
occasionally. 
 
Footfall – It was explained that to help encourage a higher footfall, 
scheduled events at the market would themselves help to bring more 
people into the market estate.  Reference was also made to the  new 
concept as part of  the Wool Market and new signage as described in 
the presentation. It was hoped that by encouraging more people to 
attend events this would also in turn strengthen links with the wider 
community, so that more people from the borough see the different 
businesses on offer.  
 
It was explained how the management and onsite team have 
established wider links by engaging with community groups or local 
businesses who use the space for promotional work or to make 
bookings for events in the markets.  
 
Leisure Zone – With regards to a question about the costs for creating 
the leisure zone, it was noted that it had been procured by MAM, and 
was being paid for by Doncaster Council.  It was clarified that these 
financial transactions adhered to Doncaster Council procedure rules 
and procurement process. Members were informed that an ODR with a 
breakdown of costs had been published.  
 
In terms of the revenue, it was clarified that the income generated by 
the leisure zone was received by MAM to finance the ongoing running 
costs of the market and concessions (although the assets themselves 
belonged to the authority). It was explained that once the markets 
begin to make a profit, then Doncaster Council would share those 
profits with MAM. 
 
Members heard that consultation had taken place on changing the site 
within the market from retail to leisure.  It was clarified that the 
consultation had taken the form of engagement with traders to discuss 
the new leisure zone concept.  It was added how work was being 
undertaken to identify trends within the market and hospitality 
industries to help agree the best route for Doncaster’s wool market.  
 
It was confirmed that there would be a mix of full and part-time 



 

employment required for the running of the leisure zone. 
 
Occupancy – In response to a query about the occupancy levels of 
stalls within the market, Members noted that there were more stalls 
occupied now than when MAM first took over the running of the 
markets.  
 
Statistics/data – It was explained that town centre footfall information 
was sourced and measured by a national camera system called 
Springboard and not by MAM themselves.  
 
It was confirmed for Members that the parameters for the KPI’s in the 
report provided, was the amount of units in the market that were taken 
up and the footfall figures are the figures provided by Springboard, and 
recorded and graphed every month.  
 
Market Management – In response to a question, it was confirmed that 
MAM had been selected further to the Council undertaking a complete 
procurement a tendering process which had gone out to the whole 
market, and resulted in three companies reaching the final presentation 
stage.   
 
Rates of Pay - The Panel noted that MAM had signed up to the Real 
Living Wage Foundation and therefore employees pay was above both 
the national recommended living and minimum wage.  
 
Collaborative Working – It was explained that the better the market 
provision within a town, the higher the performance of the town centre 
could be and in order to achieve this Doncaster Council had worked 
collaboratively with MAM to increase the competitive edge over other 
towns. The markets were seen as a place of creation to encourage 
locals and tourists to attend, and to create an atmosphere of a safe 
zone for all to enjoy.  
 
Accessibility – Members noted that in terms of how accessible the 
markets were, there had been a number of negative comments made 
on social media concerning buses and bus routes. It was explained 
that there was a Bus Service Improvement Plan that could involve a 
possible move to an enhanced partnership. It was felt that whilst this 
brought its own challenges, there was good ongoing dialogue about 
future bus service provision and the route network.  
 
It was stressed by Members that in order for the markets to be 
successful it required improved accessibility and improved public 
transport system. 
 
The Panel acknowledged that the opening times of the stalls at the 
Markets were down to the traders themselves, and whilst they were 
encouraged where possible to open later, it was understood that their 
opening times could be governed by the opening times of wholesalers.  



 

 
Development of the Corn Exchange – It was confirmed that in relation 
to the Levelling Up Fund bid, MAM had worked with the authority to put 
forward the best case for the development, which had been awarded. 
Members heard how the part of the Corn Exchange that was to be 
developed was currently unused and would be expanded upon and 
diversified, hopefully supporting the recovery of the town centre 
recovery post pandemic. 
 
Trading Republic – A Member of the Panel queried whether a company 
called Trading Republic Ltd was part of MAM and would that company 
would be involved in running a section of the market.  Members were 
informed that Trading Republic Ltd were separate company to MAM, 
with no plans to use it in Doncaster. 
 
Contract Modification – It was noted there was a modification made 
part way through the contractual period with MAM as there was 
recognition by the Council that due to the challenging economic 
position arising from the Covid crisis, further investment was required 
in order to support the many small businesses through the pandemic, 
and help them to move forward. 
 
RESOLVED: that the report be noted.  
 

14   TOWN CENTRE ECONOMY  
 

 

  
The Director of Economy and Environment, Dan Swaine introduced the 
report and highlighted that information presented at the meeting was a 
comparison in terms of town centre activity between pre-Covid and the 
current year, with data on footfall, night time economy, public spend 
and retail voids.  
 
The Development Officer for Business Doncaster, Andrew McMahon 
responded to questions raised during the previous item (Doncaster 
Markets) on the location of the cameras in the town centre, noted by 
Members as being in St Sepulchre Gate, High Street, Baxtergate, and 
on the corner of High Fisher Gate.  
 
Areas that were then highlighted to Members included; 
 

 The decline of retail in Doncaster town centre was down to 
numerous factors that were beyond the authorities control 
including a nationally outdated business rates system. 

 High streets would have to adapt to compete with the online 
offer, and its three main challenges were; 

o Public perception – that Doncaster’s town centre had 
image could be improved and Members examples were 
provided of negative comments made about the town 
centre through social media. 

 



 

o Covid – that there was a need to create the town centre 
as a safe destination, make best of what Doncaster has, 
and be willing to consider new options. 

o Changing demand – adapt the Doncaster offer to meet 
changing consumer habits, acknowledge the threat of 
online shopping, work with businesses to relocate where 
needed and embrace the need to change.  

 
The Panel thanked Officers for the presentation then explored the 
following areas in more detail; 
 
Attracting New Business – It was explained to Members that Business 
Doncaster took a proactive approach and worked nationally to try and 
encourage new businesses in both the retail and leisure industries to 
trade in Doncaster and fill voids.  
 
Reopening of Civic Office – Members recognised that the Civic Offices 
being opened would help to increase the footfall in the town centre, 
however, it was noted that that was a corporate decision taking into 
account national public health guidance. 
 
Homelessness – In regards to rough sleepers in Doncaster, it was 
advised that they were vulnerable people who required varying levels 
of support, and that some engaged with the appropriate support 
systems and some choose not to.  It was recognised that it could be 
difficult to transition rough sleepers with more complex needs back into 
mainstream housing whilst they still required support from various 
organisations. 
 
Other Doncaster Town Centres – Members were reminded that the 
authority does focus on other town centres across the borough and that 
last year there had been a town centre recovery plan in Mexborough 
that had now been extended to Thorne. The Panel were pleased that 
there were plans to broaden this to other towns even further next year.   
 
Transport -  It was advised that officer led groups were looking at a 
regenerative and revised Town Centre Masterplan taking into 
consideration buses and bus routes, reducing the number of cars and 
also car parks and the land they utilised. Members stressed that the 
transport system around the area was not fit for purpose and that the 
infrastructure needed to be improved as a priority, however it was 
recognised that the routes and quality of buses provided were at the 
operators discretion. 
 
Office Space – The Panel was reminded that in previous years 
Doncaster had a lack of office space and the area was unable to attract 
big companies to use offices in the town centre.  It was explained that 
due to Covid-19 pandemic, working practices have changed 
considerably, and there was now an opportunity for Doncaster to build 
offices fit for the future to reflect need.  



 

 
Cleaning – In regards to cleaning the town centre, Members were told 
that there were schedules in place to help keep the area clean, and it 
was noted that Covid had increased the amount of waste. There was a 
recognition that education may be key to changing people’s behaviour 
regarding dropping litter.  
 
RESOLVED: that the report be noted.  
 

15   OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PLAN AND THE COUNCILS 
FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS  
 

 

 The Senior Governance Officer presented the Overview and Scrutiny 
work plan and highlighted a meeting due to take place in March about 
Employment Opportunities post-Covid and an update on local plan. 
 
In terms of the Council’s Forward Plan of Key Decisions there was 
nothing to highlight to the panel.  
 
RESOLVED: that the report be noted 
 

 

 


